

No. M2021-00723-COA-R3-CV  
No. M2021-00824-COA-R3-CV

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE  
AT NASHVILLE

---

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND  
DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, JOHN COOPER, in his official  
capacity as Mayor of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and  
Davidson County, Tennessee, and KEVIN CRUMBO, in his official  
capacity as Finance Director of the Metropolitan Government of  
Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee,

*Petitioners/Appellees,*

v.

DAVIDSON COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Respondent/Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the Chancery Court for Davidson County,  
Case No. 21-0433-IV, The Honorable Russell T. Perkins

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
DAVIDSON COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION

---

James F. Blumstein (No. 004147)  
2113 Hampton Avenue  
Nashville, Tennessee 37215  
Phone: (615) 385-2875  
Fax: (615) 385-3342  
James.Blumstein@Vanderbilt.edu

Austin L. McMullen (No. 20877)  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
1600 Division Street, Suite 700  
Nashville, Tennessee 37203  
Phone: (615) 252-2307  
Fax: (615) 252-6307  
AMcMullen@Bradley.com

*Attorneys for Davidson County Election Commission*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. THE TRIAL COURT RULED ON THE UNRIPE ISSUE  
OF THE SUBSTANTIVE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE  
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS IN VIOLATION OF THE  
*CITY OF MEMPHIS* RULE..... 12

A. *City of Memphis* established the rule that “pre-election  
challenges to the substantive constitutional validity of  
referendum measures are not ripe while pre-election  
challenges to the form or facial constitutional validity  
of referendum measures are ripe for judicial scrutiny.” ..... 13

1. The “form” challenge allowed under *City of  
Memphis* is non-substantive and cannot apply here... 16

2. The “facial” challenge allowed under *City of  
Memphis* is a very narrow substantive challenge  
and cannot be successfully used here. .... 17

B. The Trial Court’s decision violates the *City of Memphis* rule because it rests on broad substantive challenges to the proposed Amendments, incorrectly labeled as “form” challenges. .... 19

1. The objections to proposed Amendment 1 are broad substantive objections that are not allowed, pre-election, under the *City of Memphis* rule..... 20

2. The objections to proposed Amendments 3 and 6 are also as-applied substantive objections that are not allowed, pre-election, under the *City of Memphis* rule..... 21

C. Even if Metro’s substantive challenges were not premature, the proposed Amendments withstand substantive scrutiny..... 23

1. Proposed Amendment 1 withstands substantive scrutiny..... 24

a. Question 1: Is there a source of authority to amend the Charter, as proposed by Amendment 1?  
Answer: Yes..... 25

b. Question 2: Is there a limitation on the authority to amend the Charter, as proposed by Amendment 1?  
Answer: No..... 28

2.	Substantive analysis of proposed Amendment 6 must proceed on an as-applied, not a facial, basis, and, because it provides for compensation if required, withstands substantive scrutiny.....	40
3.	Substantive analysis of Metro’s vagueness challenges to proposed Amendments 3 and 6 is currently impossible. ....	46
II.	THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY APPLIED THE “PRESCRIBE-A-DATE” LANGUAGE IN THE METRO CHARTER TO PREVENT VOTERS FROM CONSIDERING THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS. ....	47
A.	The Election Commission’s discretion, exercised pursuant to state law, controls when a referendum election occurs; neither the Metro Charter nor a date in a petition determines when the election will occur.....	50
B.	The Petition complies with the text of the “prescribe -a-date” provision of Metro Charter § 19.01. ....	51
C.	The Election Commission’s interpretation of the “prescribe -a-date” provision is entitled to respect because there is “room for two opinions” about the meaning of the provision. ....	53
D.	Even if the Petition does not comply with the “prescribe -a-date” provision, the remedy for non-compliance should not be withholding the measure from voters.....	55

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED THE PRINCIPLE OF SEVERABILITY TO WITHHOLD THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS FROM VOTERS..... 58

IV. PORTIONS OF AMENDMENT 1 THAT ARE NO LONGER OPERABLE ARE SEVERABLE UNDER THE SEVERABILITY PROVISION IN PROPOSED AMENDMENT 1. .... 59

V. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD OF REVIEW. .... 62

CONCLUSION ..... 65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brook</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	60
<i>Barr v. Am. Assn. of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	61
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	45
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	43
<i>Brown v. State ex rel. Jubilee Shops, Inc.</i> , 426 S.W.2d 192 (Tenn. 1968) .....	8, 16, 39
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	42
<i>City of Memphis v. Shelby County Election Commission</i> , 146 S.W.3d 531 (Tenn. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	44
<i>Fisher v. Hargett</i> , 604 S.W.3d 382 (Tenn. 2020) .....	18
<i>Forbes v. Bell</i> , 816 S.W.2d 716 (Tenn. 1991).....	55, 58
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	61
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	33
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	45
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	56
<i>Heyne v. Metropolitan Nashville Bd. of Public Educ.</i> , 380 S.W.3d 715 (Tenn. 2012) .....	9, 10, 11, 62
<i>In re Cumberland Bail Bonding</i> , 599 S.W.3d 17 (Tenn. 2020) .....	9, 10, 54, 62, 63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

*Kelo v. City of New London*, 545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... 45, 46

*Lanier v. Revell*, 605 S.W.2d 821 (Tenn. 1980) ..... 55, 56, 57

*Leonard Plating Co. v. Metropolitan Gov’t*,  
213 S.W.3d 898 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006) ..... 9, 11, 62, 64

*Loretto v. Teleprompter CATV Corp.*, 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 43

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 44

*Martin v. Rolling Hills Hosp., LLC*,  
600 S.W.3d 322 (Tenn. 2020) ..... 56, 57

*McCallen v. Memphis*, 786 S.W.2d 633 (Tenn. 1990) ..... 11, 54, 58, 63

*McFarland v. Pemberton*, 530 S.W.3d 76 (Tenn. 2017) ..... 9, 15, 64

*Memphis v. Hargett*, 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013)..... 8, 18

*Nashville English First v. Davidson County Election Commission*,  
Davidson County Chancery Court Case No. 08-1912-I ..... 51

*Nashville Mobilphone Co., Inc. v. Atkins*,  
536 S.W.2d 335 (Tenn. 1976) ..... 53

*National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 54

*National Rifle Ass’n v. Magaw*, 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 22

*Newsom v. Vanderbilt Univ. Hosp.*, 653 F.2d 1100 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) ..... 33

*Pakdel v. City & County of San Francisco*, 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021)..... 46

*Penn-Central Transportation Co. v. New York City*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978) ..... 21, 42

*Phillips v. Montgomery County*, 442 S.W.3d 233 (Tenn. 2014) .. 21, 43, 45

*Phillips v. State Bd. of Regents of State Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys.*,

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

863 S.W.2d 45 (Tenn. 1993) ..... 23

*Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick*, 559 U.S. 154 (2010) ..... 56

*Rush v. City of Chattanooga*, 182 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 22

*Scheele v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.*,  
218 S.W.3d 636 (Tenn. 2007) ..... 48, 50, 56

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) ..... 61

*Shaw v. Gross*, No. W2019-01448-COA-R3-CV,  
2021 WL 1388007 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2021) ..... 56

*State v. Cleveland*, No. W2004-02892-CCA-R3-CD,  
2005 WL 1707975 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. July 21, 2005) ..... 52

*State v. Crank*, 468 S.W.3d 15 (Tenn. 2015) ..... 23

*State v. McMahan*, 614 S.W.2d 83 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. 1981) ..... 65

*State ex rel. Flowers v. Tennessee Coordinated Care Network*,  
M2003-01658-COA-R3-CV, 2005 WL 427990  
(Tenn. Ct. App. July 9, 2004) ..... 65

*Tennessee Baptist Children’s Homes, Inc. v. Swanson*,  
2 S.W.3d 180 (Tenn. 1999) ..... 60

*Vandergriff v. City of Chattanooga*,  
44 F. Supp. 2d 927 (E.D. Tenn. 1998) ..... 22

*Wallace v. Metro Gov’t of Nashville*, 546 S.W.3d 47 (Tenn. 2018) ..... 65

*Waters v. Farr*, 291 S.W.3d 873 (Tenn. 2009) ..... 61

*Willeford v. Klepper*, 597 S.W.3d 454 (Tenn. 2020) ..... 60, 62

*Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.*, 348 U.S. 483 (1955) ..... 10, 63



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

**Statutes**

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-3-110 .....	61
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-3-204 .....	47, 49, 50, 53, 55, 58, 64, 65
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-5-151 .....	30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-3-304 .....	35
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-3-305 .....	35
Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-1-210 .....	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-5-123 .....	33
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-2-108 .....	25, 27, 34, 38
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-67-104 .....	41
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-67-108 .....	41
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-67-109 .....	41
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-67-114 .....	41
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-67-119 .....	41
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-4-109 .....	35
Tenn. Code Ann. § 9-21-403 .....	28, 33, 35, 60
Tenn. Code Ann. § 27-8-101 .....	62
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-1-701 .....	60
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-1-702 .....	60
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-5-102 .....	30, 31, 32, 36
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-5-103 .....	34
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-5-510 .....	33, 60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

**Other Authorities**

2A EUGENE MCQUILLIN, THE LAW OF MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS  
(3d ed.)..... 24, 29

Ben H. Cantrell, *Review of Administrative Decisions By Writ of  
Certiorari in Tennessee*, 4 MEM. ST. U. L. REV. (1973) ..... 62

James D. Gordon III and David B. Magleby, *Pre-Election Judicial  
Review of Initiatives and Referendums*, 64 Notre Dame  
L. REV. 298 (1989) ..... 15

Metro Charter § 6.06 ..... 60

Metro Charter § 6.07 ..... 24, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 37, 38

Metro Charter § 15.04 ..... 49

Metro Charter § 19.01 ..... 24, 25, 34, 37, 48, 50, 51, 52, 53, 57, 58

NOAH R. FELDMAN & KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW  
(20<sup>th</sup> edition 2019)..... 43

Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 03-019 ..... 30

Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 04-149 ..... 60

TENN. CONST., Art. I, § 1 ..... 37

TENN. CONST., Art. II, §§1, 2 ..... 14

TENN. CONST., Art. II, § 17 ..... 39

TENN. CONST., Art. II, § 24 ..... 28

TENN. CONST., Art. IX, § 9 ..... 29

TENN. CONST., Art. XI, § 9 ..... 39

Tenn. R. App. P. 36 ..... 65

U.S. CONST. amend. V ..... 43
